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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

FRAAFEYT R, BITFRRIBR

BEEE
o BB R NE) KA 2023 FF R, 2023 S 3) 2B 311 A, F) Hh+16.5%:;

FIEFHAANE 2.1 12T, F+625.2%; £HAI=dE4F10E 25 o, Rk
+78.6%. ¥ & F kA, 2023Q4 A &) F AT 7.24C 7, Fle+30%; FH 34
FAVE0.21C 7, RiEs A E; FAIdEE 1384400 0410, RiasHh
B MNZSHE, 2FAERERE ., NE) A 2023 FAHEMRAE, 3T A
B4 10 ik KA oA 10 T, A F) b B4 52 HL)a 504008 69 171.6%, &
R O E=

MR B LA R E, BAIRY BAME E. 2023 0 8] AR A A R A
36.7%, Fli+5.1pp, 2023Q4 £AIE A 42%, F+9.1pp, & T /=S4
AL B R THSREE, LAERILKE. 5~ %E, N8 KFiesR/RE/
BAF A HEpe ey A £ 5 A A 35.7% (+5.1pp) /46.6% (+8.6pp) /43.3%
(+16.7pp) ; XA, S FHAMBLINFE LA F 54.5% (+11.5pp) /35.8%
(+5.5pp) - HAFETZE, NALHEAFEN 265%, Fl+l2pp, R4,
AP HEFARIFTREFRNEIMSEREIFRAEAES A
12.9%/9.8%/-1%/4.8%, FFrt-1.9pp/+0.8pp/+3.5pp/-1.2pp, ™M 447 % %% A 354
RERKE, HEFRERLE R, MH%AER LW, £2d TILIK
BRI LA KA, N8 A EH 6.6%, Fb+5.7pp: ¥ Q441 FH 2.7%,
Rleims hB, BRI E,

S3REERRY, FRABEEY K. 27 %A, 2023 F 5 8]k w 3K 50
B 252107 (+13.5%) , KkAasE; A4 E 109.875 % (-8.7%) , HHh
2298 /B (+24.4%) , & HINBIKES) MBS, CAHRANES; REFEA
Bk 23107 (+23.4%) , 3K &b B AR LB K 2,412 ($79.7%) o
R @, 8] RS YT IRAY R A sk SN R Re AR B . 2023 4 8)5F 5 400
7 RE R R B RO RBEE) HRAE (Z8) IRAILTA, ERE
R 100 77 BB A 2.4 TR FH R ORIE PSR S, RAN S GBS
TR AHTRE S, Bh A S) 9% Re R SR 89T F 4. 2024 5 1 A o\ 8 A 4%
I EXFLEYE, AEEMATEALIFAET 875 E/A KRR, &
e TR By HF AL

EEPANARE, FRESEHRAR. PHREFH, 2023 555 8) IR A E I
H1%4 27.81e% (+15.5%) /2.2 107 (+55.1%) . SN @, Aal5KEF &
Mk RAAR, MAEBINE P REEAR Y RN, NI R EAAMB K,

2024 5540, N85 KR E R Sd i et G UL ) E 2027 SF
3 A 31LA, HEHEFEYELEERSFIEIHR T BB E AT LA )
PRy EHEF, BERLARRETHESMME, HEF TR TKIES,
ETHFRFEENLESE, RS &, N8 I RA LI, INFEIRLE R
WK, BHHFERA, 202352 FEGOF R LS Ry REAE RS Y
K, A ANEA A A A SRI% AR AR RBEREATATE, 25F%E
7t 109 RiME. B2ELENTHNERIFRRETFE TR, BRI SIEY 0,

B HIERFREET S

SHTIR: FRAR

ok 4E5 . S1250517080002
% 7% : 023-67511807

Wk FA 2 exin@swsc.com.cn

DI REZ

ok 4E5 . S1250522080002
¥ 1% : 023-67511807

@R 4 : zhlt@swsc.com.cn

A8 3t 46 KR A

— LR

—— U300
20%

12% |
3%
5% F

-13%

-22%
23/4

23/6  23/8 23/10 23/12 242 24/4

B R (fLfg) 3.58
Wil A BR(LER) 3.58
52 B W B X (L) 8.89-13.61
B AR (L) 42.66
B A (fLr) 49.37
B R A () 9.13

KRB R

1. BB A (603610) : k4 T AL
& 3, LR AT R
(2023-11-06)

2. BB A (603610) @ SMEA FER 4R
%, EAALARAE (2023-05-04)

FH L RELGEH T E BB S



o ZAMN BZFEN it 2024-2026 5+ EPS 4 #1 4 0.77 . 0.90 T. 1.05
T, E PESAA 1545, 1345, 1142, ZEFNINEF XFRRE, &%
FRARE, BHCEN B4

o RM%iRT: M KRG R, CE KGRSO, BIRT S EEMm
Bl oy R, #7738 T AL B 4% = R R BRI RE, 17k 554 B a9 R 1%,

L 8 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E
FLKN (BF L) 3102.80 3562.40 4004.41 4464.63

el S 16.50% 14.81% 12.41% 11.49%
13 & BN B4 AE (A ) 205.67 276.95 323.44 375.59

e S 625.17% 34.66% 16.79% 16.12%
A EPS () 0.57 0.77 0.90 1.05
%% F A% ROE 6.22% 7.60% 8.22% 8.80%
PE 20 15 13 1
PB 1.27 1.18 1.09 1.00
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<

5 %7 ik A~

SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

FH L RELGEH T E BB S



: & & ik A

SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

BL S A H (603610) 2023 4 447 Kif

e LR E

1Bk 1: 2024-2026 F A5 REP SEXZBLE, EHRSTRMBERFRB/TEK, ¥
#H@ F, 2024-2026 5 39 A SF 3 K 5%, 4HE 5003 K 8%. 6%. 5%;

R& 2: £HRFmEF R A F, 2024-2026 5 4 A1 A 35.5%. 36%. 36.5%.

£ F ol EBA&, RATFM AN 5] 2024-2026 F 5 UL A R A T &

A1 pLHMARLAE

2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E
43t

ER SN
yoy
ERIS W
LA E
R A3
BN
yoy
A
L) %
BB
LN
yoy
A
LA F
fe # & 3 e
BN
yoy
R A
LA E

3102.8
16.5%
1964.8
36.7%

2522.8
13.5%
1622.28
35.7%

2345
23.4%
125.18
46.6%

345.5
37.4%
217.4
37.1%

3,562.4
14.8%
2,271.6
36.2%

2860.9
13%
1,845.3
35.5%

269.7
15.0%
145.6
46.0%

431.9
25%
280.7
35%

4,004.4
12.4%
2,5637.2
36.6%

3184.2
11%
2037.9
36.0%

302.0
12.0%
162.5
46.2%

518.2
20%
336.8
35%

4,464.6
11.5%
2,811.1
37.0%

3510.5
10%
2229.2
36.5%

332.2
10.0%
177.7
46.5%

621.9
20%
404.2
35%
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Mk MHHN 5B

Ak (BARL)

AeRELR (BAA)

ERI N
RIS PN
ER X R A
R
EREA
W4 3% A
= BALRK
HFME
NMAMBEHRA
HE A2 EIRE
b FHE
LHELTHRE
GRERE
I 4% 4%
A E
YRR ARE

U3 BN SJRAEA

3 kA (%2

R e

R Ak Fe FRATEOR
oy
Bk e
K BT

S Y 2 N
R e B 1
KA F A TE R I H
A A AER BT
a3

43 3 1 3

AT Fa TR
K I

A4 it

5t A3t

B A

F AR NAR

R &

13 B &N A AR E
bR FRAGE
AR RSEAT
fi i Ae ML R AR A0t

EBITDA
PE

PB

PS
EV/EBITDA
M F

3102.80
1964.82
9.76
400.54
303.97
-30.84
-9.14
-84.01
4.46
0.00
229.46
2.77
232.22
28.24
203.98
-1.69
205.67

1553.35
377.73
781.52
133.09
177.72

0.00

1115.33
143.42
654.55

4936.71
400.35
402.73
197.18
659.59

1659.86
358.49

1840.00

1154.25

3272.99

3.87

3276.85

4936.71

294.81
20.24
1.27
1.34
8.93
0.00%

3562.40
2271.59
14.69
480.92
495.17
10.78
0.00
-5.00
20.00
0.00
304.24
-0.29
303.95
36.97
266.98
-9.97
276.95

1276.35
444.67
910.57
183.47
177.72

0.00

1142.42
116.74
653.37

4905.32
350.00
497.69
197.18
346.35

1391.22
358.49

1840.00

1396.69

3520.20

-6.11

3514.10

4905.32

415.77
15.03
1.18
1.17
6.40
0.83%

4004.41
2537.20
16.13
552.61
552.61
6.87
0.00
-5.00
20.00
0.00
354.00
0.35
354.35
43.10
311.25
-12.19
323.44

1281.19
480.49
1014.97
168.29
177.72
0.00
1310.48
90.07
652.20
5175.41
300.00
544.17
197.18
346.42
1387.77
358.49
1840.00
1682.41
3805.93
-18.30
3787.63
5175.41

470.66
12.87
1.09
1.04
5.59
0.91%

4464.63
2811.15
30.81
598.26
602.73
25.68
0.00
-5.00
20.00
0.00
411.01
0.54
411.55
50.05
361.50
-14.09
375.59

1346.67
543.92
1126.22
179.38
177.72
0.00
1467.45
63.40
651.03
5555.78
300.00
603.08
197.18
346.50
1446.76
358.49
1840.00
2017.89
4141.41
-32.39
4109.02
5555.78

557.57
11.08
1.00
0.93
4.59
0.96%

b SR

P18 L4

W 4% 9% A

W mALBIR
ZEETERARY
H A

2B EHAERA R
A XS

H e
BEEHALERAR
48 4 1% 2

S EEE

FLAL G

XA REA)

Hte
EXENALRET
RERESR

203.98
96.18
-30.84
-9.14
-95.34
176.83
341.67
-200.42
-203.49
-403.91
130.24
-152.16
15.51
0.00
-8.64
-15.05
-53.60

266.98
100.75
10.78
0.00
-279.66
-2.42
96.44
-100.00
-28.17
-128.17
-50.35
0.00
0.00
-34.51
-160.41
-245.27
-277.00

311.25
109.79
6.87
0.00
-100.32
-15.29
312.30
-250.00
37.12
-212.88
-50.00
0.00
0.00
-37.72
-6.87
-94.58
4.84

361.50
120.87
25.68
0.00
-127.55
-10.36
370.14
-250.00
11.13
-238.87
0.00
0.00
0.00
-40.11
-25.68
-65.79
65.48

RK R
HERANEKE
b ALK %
A AR E
EBITDA 3% K %
KAIRE D

LA £

=% %

A &

ROE

ROA

ROIC
EBITDA/44 £ 4k A
FiBRA

B EREE
B & - R
K2 2k B 4
AR R
BEBSRES A ALIZ LI
FARL

F2E EE
AT SIS AR
WAL E

i# b E

R A FATF
I AR
Y8 &1

R AT

& 2 E Nb

5
3 MR A)

16.50%
455.57%
779.24%

3115.22%

36.68%
21.71%
6.57%
6.22%
4.13%
10.35%
9.50%

0.65
4.05
10.92
2.55
97.25%

33.62%
36.00%
2.55
1.85
0.00%

0.57
9.13
0.95
0.00

14.81%
32.59%
30.89%
41.03%

36.23%
27.70%
7.49%
7.60%
5.44%
13.58%
11.67%

0.72
4.30
9.74
2.67

28.36%
39.33%
3.32
2.25
12.46%

0.77
9.82
0.27
0.10

12.41%
16.36%
16.58%
13.20%

36.64%
27.77%
7.77%
8.22%
6.01%
13.56%
11.75%

0.79
4.48
9.72
2.62

26.81%
35.83%
3.49
2.28
11.66%

0.90
10.62
0.87
0.11

11.49%
16.11%
16.14%
18.46%

37.04%
27.48%
8.10%
8.80%
6.51%
14.58%
12.49%

0.83
4.55
9.82
2.61

26.04%
34.37%
3.54
2.29
10.68%

1.05
11.55
1.03
0.11
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S shas
- TN Bt A A (603610) 2023 4% 4R Kk

2 H7 I Ak

AIREZ Lo ATIREA P EAEF L A4 T 69 IE F AL F POk A R M AIE R AT, RETR A A RIE
RAOGESARE, pATZHLT AT HIRL MG, @IS LAB LR, R, FRRHEEEARE, 54706 K
EARGE, RE, LHFERAEARE PO LRES T LRI o AR R BT X8 A2

B A BN

B PR R IER AN SRR AT LR (BAHEAGRI) o« FBAREARELAHAE 64N
AT G R, B ARE AR BB 6 ANA AN S RN (RATL458) AR 24K EHRT B R E HAG K 69 TRK 18
VERE A, HP: ARRT I AP R 300 35400 Bk, 3 =T B Aok A (A3t 35 iE4RE9) R Ak T 4540 (4
T AL ARGY) ARE; BB THABALRALE; BT HUAAI K L2048 K RARE 500 54 0 A4,

FEN: ARGA AN, At B A48 ALK T H K KIS HOKE £ 20% 04 £

HH: AR6AMAN, Mitast Rl #ide RiEk T 5K R KRB AT 10%5 20% 14
2 8 R o AR 6MNAR, ANRAR B4 XKIER T R A AR HRRE A T-10% 5 10%Z i\

B KKk 6AARN, MNEARN B4 KIER T 5K R KA T-20%5 -10%Z 1]

Fh: KR6AAN, MEAast B A48 ALK T %K KIS HKKE £-20% A T

BT ART: ARG6AAN, Mk EARDRS T RMMKIERTHKEMESE K 5% L
TR AT : AKR6MNAAN, ThBEAREDIRAT R I8 XIEHR T H KR M4 H-5%5 5% 18]

BT RT: AR6ANAN, 1Tk EARERIKT B4 KIER T H R A HS5%AT

TP

B #IERBAA RS (ATRAR “And” ) A ¢ EIEARLEBEEER 2R IERZL T EW LFT 4.

ANl 5AEHE AT E LB A, 5ARE P IIRN RIEF GIER RAAE FAENE RIFE IR RAH, #EK
HA A B F R,

CERABRRTHELHERPE) T 2017 F7H 1 BREXFEH, ARERBANNEHEPIER, L EF
AN BEAHE P, AEFNBTAE, HRGHEL, TSR AR E T OETE L. A s LA BEIK AL,
MR K EORERIBERAREFTOALERALA P Ao s RXBEMMT e HH R L TR B8 8] B AT AIE K
FHAT R B, LT A A X ) 8] RAE R F BRI ARAT A M SRR 5o

AdRE P 0912 8RR T AFHA, KR8 ik i3 a9 /A, T MR TR TEEATRIE. KRS &8
TA B NAHEAA R B A 8] T KA ARE S BagRIbr, AIREHTAE00IE R R BTATR B M A& . AL R TN T
Tk, TERARRAFA G RIRE. ERRI, ANETAHE AREFETH. TLARMNR -5 )
F, ANAIRIEARE SR LRFERTKRS. R, AN ARE TSR LT AR B i@ 4 698 T Hd 2
B, BWH RS QAT RIEANL A R R

AREDHELSEZR, A E AWK IER R LB TR BAHREIF. BETHFILT, AREFHELAE
W A BITAEAT N A GG IE T o BRI H B2 A B TR B Anf 5K 2L 8 TR R E R R AR EE A B A 13
& AT RIAIS, Ao S Bk R AT HAE A AR E AL N E MR 8 — 6 R R R TiE.

ARE
REIE A /AR, BRI ARERMRETAN REGIIRN. MT A, KE P ERF H KSR
H B F A, A SRR E w3 18 Tk BT A ALA .

WL ELBWHER B A



::&@m%

SOUTHWEST SECURITIES
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B & iE R TEE P
L&
donb: EAETHAHRERHF 21 #2 KB 10 #
BR % : 200120
Fl o3
ak: LR T EHI K ek KA 355 E RSl KE AR 84
¥R % : 100033
EI
Hohk: R iAW X S W5 6001 5 KP4 akkE 22 #
BR % : 518038
K
Hopb: FRFTITIREAY 1% 325 8 @ik L3 K4 21 4
R %% : 400025
% & i KA E H R
X 3% A R4 B F M ¥R HA
¥ B2, EER 021-68415309 18621310081 jsf@swsc.com.cn
B 5 g aE % 15642960315 15642960315 clw@swsc.com.cn
B E SRANE L 13122900886 13122900886 tsz@swsc.com.cn
A SR E R 13127920536 13127920536 wyyf@swsc.com.cn
B3 BB 2 18801732511 18801732511 yiliyu@swsc.com.cn
TR MR E B 13262983309 13262983309 bly@swsc.com.cn
Lt EECES mAKE Y 18817337408 18817337408 tiw@swsc.com.cn
ik 2 AE AR 2 3E 18957157330 18957157330 zymyf@swsc.com.cn
W 4 A& e 17275202601 17275202601 kyu@swsc.com.cn
#.9% B AHAE 23 15026480118 15026480118 wxyang@swsc.com.cn
BL 35 1% 4K E 1238 18223769969 18223769969 ors@swsc.com.cn
FE% AR 23R 15800507223 15800507223 ljlong@swsc.com.cn
216 Z HErE 13524211935 13524211935 gongyy@swsc.com.ch
&) HEER 18601139362 18601139362 yily@swsc.com.cn
7K AL A 3 B 18601241803 18601241803 zhanglan@swsc.com.cn
E 13 % TR E B 15652285702 15652285702  yangwei@swsc.com.cn
Bk A BAHE Y 15652026677 15652026677 yhang@swsc.com.cn
) F Hie BAHE Y 18800123955 18800123955 hgx@swsc.com.cn

F LR IE LG E & B I
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KE BB ALE 2 15981953220 15981953220 zhxin@swsc.com.cn
T —3f HE %R 18040060359 18040060359 wyf@swsc.com.cn
IFE AHAE 2 39 18500981866 18500981866 wangyuf@swsc.com
BE R A E 2 18610741553 18610741553 Imtyf@swsc.com.cn
k4% 4K 4238 13126590325 13126590325 mbz@swsc.com.cn

FHE JTRAE RTTA 18825189744 18825189744  zhengyan@swsc.com.ch
# # & JTRMERE R TTA 17628609919 17628609919 yXy@swsc.com.cn
7k L4 BRAKE 2R 13642639789 13642639789 2wf@swsc.com.cn

T F 2% A AE 23 15808001926 15808001926 gongzh@swsc.com.cn

T g 15559989681 15559989681 dingfyf@swsc.com.cn
% 5 sk HEr 13266723634 13266723634 chzlyf@swsc.com.cn
-5 FAS AHAE 2 39 18208801355 18208801355 cyryf@swsc.com.cn
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